## **RESOLUTION NO. 20170202-046**

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution No. 20150305-025, which established the Parkland Events Task Force (PETF); and

WHEREAS, the City Council directed the PETF to develop recommendations focused on ensuring all City parks remain first and foremost assets for the citizens of Austin to enjoy and that City parks are preserved and enhanced for future generations of Austinites and visitors to experience and enjoy; and

**WHEREAS**, the PETF held approximately 20 public meetings and gathered public comment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the PETF Final Report and Recommendations at its January 26, 2017, meeting; and

WHEREAS, the PETF Final Report and Recommendations described the method to implement the recommendations; NOW, THEREFORE,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

The City Council directs the City Manager to identify any impacts on the City's Fiscal Year 2017 budget that will result from implementing the PETF recommendations, and to provide a report to Council.

## BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

The City Council encourages the City Manager to utilize an interdepartmental team to assist with implementing the PETF recommendations, and to implement PETF recommendations that do not require City Council action within the next 90 days. The City Council recommends the interdepartmental team

include employees from City departments with regulatory, administrative, or enforcement responsibilities related to parks and special events.

## BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

The City Council directs the City Manager to prepare code amendments, budget amendments, or resolutions necessary to implement the PETF recommendations, and to present the code amendments, budget amendments, and resolutions to Council no later than June 9, 2017.

ADOPTED: February 2, 2017

ATTEST:

Jannette S. Goodall City Clerk